N0

By Legislators Taylor and Delehanty
Intro. No. ____
RESOLUTION NO. ___ OF 2021

AMENDING CONTRACT WITH THE CASWOOD GROUP, INC. TO SUPPORT MONROE
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH IN ADMINISTERING COVID-19
VACCINATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROFE, as follows:

Section 1. The County Executive, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute an
amendment to the contract with The Caswood Group, Inc. to provide medical, nursing, vaccination, and
other health services required to respond to the threat of COVID-19 in Monroe County for a total amount

not to exceed $215,000 for the period of January 22, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

Section 2. Funding for this contract is included in the 2021 operating budget of the
Department of Public Health, general fund 9001, funds center 5801090100, Pandemic Response.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe
County Charter.

Matter of Urgency
File No. 21-0490

ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

APPROVED: VETOED:

SIGNATURE: DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:




Monroe County, New York

County Executive No. _ 210490

. Office of the
Legislature Of
December 13, 2021 Monroe County

Adam J. Bello OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Not {o be removed from the

Committer Assicnment

To The Honorable

-k

Monroe County Legislature

-

407 County Office Building
Rochester, New York 14614

Subject: Amend the Contract with The Caswood Group, Inc. t0 Support the Monroe County Department of
Public Health in Administering COVID-19 Vaccinations

Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body authorize an amendment to the contract with The Caswood
Group, Inc. to support the Monroe County Department of Public Health to provide medical, nursing,
vaccination, and other health services required to respond to the threat of COVID-19 in Monroe County for a
total amount not to exceed $215,000 for the period of January 22, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

By Resolution 27 of 2021, Your Honorable Body authorized the County Executive to enter into any
agreement or contract and any amendments thereto on behalf of the County of Monroe for goods and services
needed to address the COVID-19 pandemic, for which the total consideration thereof was $150,000 or less.
Pursuant to this authorization, the County Executive entered into the contract with The Caswood Group, Inc. to
provide medical, nursing, vaccination, and other health services required to respond to the threat of COVID-19
in Monroe County, in an amount not o exceed $150,000. Pursuant to the contract, The Caswood Group, Inc.
has provided and continues to provide vaccinators and other personnel to support the County’s efforts to
facilitate and administer vaccinations against COVID-19. However, it has become evident that the County’s
need for these services will exceed Your Honorable Body’s authorization under Resolution 27 of 2021.
Pursuant to the terms of Resolution 27, a copy of this agreement-was provided to the Clerk of the Legislature
on March 12, 2021.

The specific legislative action required is to authorize the County Executive or his designee to
execute an amendment to the contract with The Caswood Group, Inc., 811 Ayrault Road, Suite 2, Fairport,
New York, 14450, to provide medical, nursing, vaccination, and other health services required to respond to
the threat of COVID-19 in Monroe County for a total amount not to exceed $215,000 for the period of January
22, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

This action is a Type II Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(26) (“routine or continuing agency
administratton and management, not including new programs or major reordering of priorities that may affect
the environment™) and is not subject to further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

110 County Office Building * 39 West Main Street » Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 753-1000 « fax: (585) 753-1014 = wwiw.monroecounty.gov * e-mail: countyexecutive{@monroecounty.gov



Monroe County Legislature
December 13, 2021
Page 2

Funding for this contract is included in the 2021 operating budget of the Department of Public Health,
general fund 9001, funds center 5801090100, Pandemic Response. No net County support is required in the
current Monroe County budget.

The records in the Office of the Monroe County Treasury have indicated that neither The Caswood
Group, Inc., nor its principal officer, Isabel Casamayor, President and CEO, owe any delinquent Monroe
County property taxes.

I recommend that this matter receive favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

Adam 1. Bello
Monroe County Executive

AlB:db



By Legislators and
Intro. No. ___
RESOLUTION NO. ___ OF 2021

AMENDING CONTRACT WITH THE CASWOOD GROUP, INC. TO SUPPORT MONROE
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH IN ADMINISTERING COVID-19
VACCINATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. The County Executive, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute an
amendment to the contract with The Caswood Group, Inc. to provide medical, nursing, vaccination, and
other health services required to respond to the threat of COVID-19 in Monroe County for a total amount
not to exceed $215,000 for the period of January 22, 2021 through December 31, 2021,

Section 2. Funding for this contract 1s included in the 2021 operating budget of the
Department of Public Health, general fund 9001, funds center 5801090100, Pandemic Response.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe
County Charter.
Matter of Urgency
File No. 21-0
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

SIGNATURE: DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:




